[ TOWNSHIP -

/JCM\UGH . COOLBAUGH TOWNSHIP

MUNICIPAL CENTER

5520 MUNICIPAL DRIVE, TOBYHANNA, PA. 18466
(570) 894-8490 * FAX (570) 894-8413
WWW.COOLBAUGHTWP.ORG

COOLBAUGH TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
WORK SESSION AGENDA
July 7, 2020, 6:00PM

In order to insure the public safety and to comply with the CDC social distancing guidelines during the COVID-
19 crisis, this work session and meeting are being held at the Pocono Mountain Public Library. The public will
be given an opportunity to comment on each agenda item. When commenting please state your name and
city or community that you reside in. This meeting is being recorded to aid in the preparation of the minutes.

1. Review of Proposed Landscape Ordinance

2. Other Business

3. Public Input
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COOLBAUGH TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
July 7, 2020

Roll Call
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

B. Weimer T. Lamantia A. Ruiz-Smith C. Colgan L. Kelly
Solicitor Armstrong __ E. Masker

In order to insure the public safety and to comply with the CDC social distancing guidelines during the COVID-
19 crisis, this work session and meeting are being held at the Pocono Mountain Public Library. The public will
be given an opportunity to comment on each agenda item. When commenting please state your name and
city or community that you reside in. This meeting is being recorded to aid in the preparation of the minutes.

1. Public Input

2. Approval of minutes :
e June 16, 2020- Regular Meeting minutes

3. Request for Partial Release of Financial Security for Clarius Partners, LLC. in the amount of
$2,419,458.25

4. Northeast Site Change Order #12-2020: Route 196 Turning Lane Project-APCP Sign Modifications in the

amount of $10,000.00

5. Coolbaugh Township Park Garage Addition Change Order #01-2020 in the amount of $480.00

6. Current obligations

e General Fund S 353,454.06
e Coolbaugh Twp. VFC S 35,395.29
e Escrow Fund S 921.50
e Sewer Fund $ 15,124.54
Total Disbursements $ 404,895.39

7. Solicitor Armstrong Comments/Updates
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8. Other business
¢ Complete the 2020 census by visiting 2020census.gov and Pa.gov/Census

e Summit Avenue will be closed in the area of the Railroad Crossing beginning the week of
July 13, 2020 for repairs. Please use an alternate route of travel during this time.

e The next meeting on July 21, 2020 will be held at the Pocono Mountain Public Library in the
upstairs meeting room.

9. Board of Supervisors Executive Session
e After: Tuesday July 7, 2020 following the Regular Meeting- Re: Legal

10. Adjournment






COOLBAUGH TOWNSHIP

CASH DISBURSEMENTS REPORT

JULY 07,2020
DATE CK# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

6/17/2020 Payroll Transfer $ 45,000.00
6/29/2020 Payroll Transfer $ 42,000.00
71712020 General Fund 266,454.06
7/7/12020 Total General Fund $ 353,454.06
7/7/2020 Coolbaugh Twp.VFC $35,395.29
717/2020 Escrow Fund 921.50
77/2020 Sewer Fund 15,124.54
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $ 404,895.39

CASH TRIAL BALANCE AS OF JULY 07, 2020

General Fund Checking

Fire Tax/Coolbaugh Twp VFD
Fire Tax/Gouldsboro VFD

Fire Tax/Thornhurst VFD

Fire Tax/Tobyhanna Twp. VFD
Payroll Checking

Rainy Day Fund Savings

Total General Fund

Sewer Fund Checking
Sewer PennVest Checking
Total Sewer Fund

Capital Projects Fund Checking

Emerg. Services Fund Money Market
Emerg. Services Fund Checking
Total Emergency Services Fund

Liguid Fuels Fund Checking
Escrow Fund Checking
Escrow Fund Clarius Checking

Total Escrow Fund

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

$ 2,758,362.37
196,571.08
15,197.29
36,330.57
60,967.11
4177.75
945,693.24

4,017,299.41

2,399.55
93.54

2,493.09

14,507.98

199,950.85
20,753.86

220,704.71

612,138.64

169,338.72
439,889.74

609,228.46

$ 5,476,372.29
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List of Bills -(01101000) GENERAL FUND CHECKING
GENERAL FUND

Page 1/2

Payment Check Total

Summary By Account

ACCOUNT

01.101.000
01.230.400
01.,400.000
01.403.000
01.404.000

YEE%?I Descripticn
1258 - AM TRUST NORTH AMERICA BQ 18549 WORKER'S COMP 6,129.00
1330 - AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PO 18592 VOLLEYBALL NET 32,71
1039 - AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS. CO. BO 18578 LIFE INS/DISABILITY 1,:112433
1113 - CARD MEMBER SERVICES PO 18585 CALL EM ALL-ADOBE/ MSFT/SUPPLIES 130.14
1240 - CINTAS CORPORATION PO 18560 MATS 37.29
PO 18561 UNIFORMS 87.29
PO 18576 MATS/UNIFORMS 124.52
PO 18601 MATS 182.34
PO 18602 UNIFORMS 87.23
§ - D.G. NICHOLAS CO. PO 18583 CLEANER- FOR SHOP USE 31.32
PO 18584 OIL FILTERS/FUEL ELEMENT/AIR FILTER 2017 405.23
PO 18610 AIR FILTER/FUEL FILTERS/TRANSMISSION FLU 356.54
PO 18611 HYDRAULIC FLUID - LORDER 544J 339.44
52 - DALEVILLE ACE HARDWARE PO 18595 hillman fasteners 4.58
PO 18608 KEY KWIKSET - DPW- MUNICIPAL CENTER 15.92
898 - FIVE STAR INTERNATIONAL LLC PO 18594 2012 INT'L REPAIR 1,667.84
30 - GOTTA GO POTTIES PO 18563 HANDICAP UNIT RENTAL 100.00
1296 - GRIM,BIEHN & THATCHER PO 18591 PROFESSIONAL SERV/DOLLAR GEN'L/196/MESSE 1,856.00
535 - HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSCC.,INC. PC 1858% SEO 4,033.12
1192 - HIGHMARK BLUE SHIELD PO 18582 JULY HEALTH INS 31,939.73
1140 - HOURIGAN KLUGER & QUINN PO 18596 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 2020 193.50
1386 - JACQUELINE CARUSO PO 18586 TAX REFUND- ACT 172 45,03
1387 - JOSEPH TRAINOR PO 18590 APPLICANT REDUCED SIZE OF SHED 22.00
183 - NORTHEAST SIGNAL & ELECTRIC CO.,INC PO 18579 0940 SUMMIT LOOPE 6 REPAIR 6/1 1,330.00
PO 18580 SR423/SR611  5/28-6/1 385.00
8l -PPS&SL PO 18551 64488-49005 611/CORP DR 66.68
PO 18552 89631-93000 TEGAWITEA RD 33.53
PO 18553 43281-27004 MUNICIPAL CENTER 1,014.40
PO 18556 89343-21023 SPEED SIGN SCHOOL 27.64
PO 18557 5468127003 DEW 285.171
BO 18571 39910-23005 196 COUNTRY PLACE 51,767
PO 18574 88300-24001 GARAGE 33.31
PO 18575 36034-04005 ECHO LAKE 38.22
81 -PP&L PO 18377 51540-24008 196 KNOLLWOOD 29.71
PO 18588 07251-41006 PARK 13.16
PO 18599 88094-98000 840 SUMMIT 38.91
PO 18600 98496-55008 7 KINGS WAY 50.96
PO 18604 84771-32002 507 SIGNAL LIGHTS 29.29
542 - PANTHER WASTE SERV PO 18598 RECYCLING 6/23 4,950.00
1021 - PAPCO PO 18573 2% BIO CLEAR FUEL 1,717.64
88 - PENNSYLVANIA PAPER & SUPPLY CO. PO 18603 SUPPLIES 151.35
1368 - PEOPLES SECURITY BANK & TRUST CO. 20 18564 CALL-EM-ALL/ ADOBE/MSFT/SUPPLIES 130.14
94 - POCONO MOUNTAIN REGIONAL EMS PO 18550 JULY 10,000.00
93 - POCONO MOUNTAIN REGIONAL POLICE DEP PO 18554 JULY 189,991.21
PO 18566 JULY MORTGAGE 3,156.31
670 - POSTAGE PROS PLUS INC PO 18597 INK CARTRIDGE 162.19
206 - PSATS PO 18593 PAAZO FALL SEMINAR 10/07/2020 198.00
713 - RED DIAMOND GRAPHICS PO 18568 LEAF TRUCK SIGM/LEAF TRUCK UNIT 745.00
105 - § & § TOOLS & SUPPLIES PO 18570 SUPPLIES 461.46
111 - SHERWIN WILLIAMS PO 18606 PAINT FOR UNDERPASS- LAUREL DRIVE 199.08
630 - STANLEY MORGAN PO 18569 2020 BOOTS 183.714
738 - TEAMSTERS LOCAL 773 PO 18565 JULY UNION DUES 709.00
31 - THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORP. PO 18613 7/1- 7/31/2020 MAINTENANCE ELEVATOR 306,61
1055 - TULPEHOCKEN SPRING WATER INC PO 18562 BOTTLE WATER 5/8 52.19
203 - ULTRACON INC. PO 18587 FUEL PUMP NOT WORKING AFTER STCRM 173050
892 - VERIZON WIRELESS PO 18567 PHONES 937.05
TOTAL
DESCRIPTION CURRENT YR APPROP, YEAR NON-BUDGETARY CRees
GENERAL FUND CHECKING 0.00 266,584.20
PENSION 709.00
GEMERAL GOV'T 5,866.22
TAX COLLECTION 45.03
LAW 2,049.50

6,129.00
32,71
1,112,717
130.14

518.67

1,132.53

20.50
1,667.84
100.00
1,856.00
4,033.12
31,836.73
193.50
45.03
22.00

1,715.00

1,551.16

162.03
4,950.00
1,717.64

151,35
~ 130.14
10,000.00

193,147.52
162.19
198.00
745.00
461.46
199.08
183.74
709.00
306.61

52.19
171,50
937.05

** Voidec

266,454.06



Summary By Account

DESCRIPTICN

CURRENT

01.409.

01.410
01.412
01.413
01.414
01.427
01.430
01.433
01.437
01.454

TOTALS

ooo

.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
000
01.486.
01,487,

000
000

FOR

BUILDING & PLANTS

BOLICE

AMBULANCE / RESCUE

SEO / BUILDING CODE

ZONING OFFICE

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION / DISPO
DPW-HIGHWAYS ROADS STREETS
DPH-TRAFFIC SIGNS STREET SIGN
DPW-REPAIR CF TCOLS & MACHINER
PARKS

INSURANCE

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

IR

APPROP. YEAR NON-BUDGETARY

1,555,
193,147.
10,000.
4,033,
220.
4,950.
2,640.
3,096.
3,518,
145.
6,129.
28,478.

Total to be paid from Fund 01 GENERAL FUND

266,564.20
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Check Register -(01101000) GENERAL FUND CHECKING

7/01/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/017/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020
7/07/2020

A

~ CHECK #

5589
6590
6591
6592
6593
6594
6595
6596
6597
6598
6599
6600
6601
6602
6603
6604
6605
6606
6607
6608
6609
6610
6611
6612
6613
6614
6615
6616
6617
6618
6619
6620
6621
6622
6623

COOLBAUGH TOWNSHIP

Ll

1258
1330
1039
1113
1240
8

52
898
30
1296
535
1192
1140
1386
1387
183
81
81
542
1021
88
1368
94
93
670
206
713
105
1
630
738
31
1055
203
892

70 AMOUNT
AM TRUST NORTH AMERICA 6,129.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 32.7
AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS. CO. 1,112.77
CARD MEMBER SERVICES 130.14
CINTAS CORPORATION 518.67
D.G. NICHOLAS CO. 1,132.53
DRLEVILLE ACE HARDWARE 20.50
FIVE STAR INTERNATIONAL LLC 1,667.84
GOTTA GO POTTIES 100.00
GRIM, BIEHN & THATCHER 1,856.00
HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOC.,INC. 4,033.12
HIGHMARK BLUE SHIELD 31,939.73
HOURIGAN KLUGER & QUINN 193.50
JACQUELINE CARUSO 45.03
JOSEPH TRAINOR 22.00
NORTHEAST SIGNAL & ELECTRIC CO.,INC  1,715.00
PP&L 1,551.16
PP&L 162.03
PANTHER WASTE SERV 4,950.00
PAPCO 1,717.64
PENNSYLVANIA PAPER & SUPPLY CO. 151.35
PEOPLES SECURITY BANK & TRUST CO. 130.14
POCONO MOUNTAIN REGIONAL EMS 10,000.00
POCONO MOUNTAIN REGIONAL POLICE DEP 193,147.52
POSTAGE PROS PLUS INC 162.19
PSATS 198.00
RED DIAMOND GRAPHICS 745.00
S & S TOOLS & SUPPLIES 161.46
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 199.08
STANLEY MORGAN 183.74
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 773 709.00
THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORP. 306.61
TULPEHOCKEN SPRING WATER INC 52.19
ULTRACON INC. 171.50
VERIZON WIRELESS 937.05

266,584.20

-130.14 ** Voided

266,454.06

VOID AMOUNT VOID DATE

130.14

7/07/2020

Page 11
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Check#

COOLBAUGH TOWNSHIP

List of Bills - (04102001) Fire Tax - Coolbaugh Twp VFC

1021 251 - POCONO SUMMIT VOLUNTEER FIRE CO,

TOTAL

Summary By Account

ACCOUNT

04.102.001
04.411.000

TOTALS FOR

DESCRIPTION

FIRE TAX FUND

Description

Fire Tax - Coolbaugh Twp VEC
TAYX DISBURSEMENTS

FIRE TAX FUND

Total to be paid from Fund 04 FIRE TAX FUND

PO 18545 2017 PRORATED FIRE TAX 35,395.29
CURRENT YR APPROP. YEAR NON-BUDGETARY CREDIT
0.00 35,395.29
35,395.29
35,395,29 0.00 0.00 35,395,29
35,395.29

Page 1/1

Payment Check Total

35,395.29

35,395.29
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List of Bills -(85101000) ESCROW FUND CHECKING

Page 1/1

Payment Check Total

Check# Vendor Description
1214 1296 - GRIM,BIEHN & THATCHER PC 16591 PROFESSIONAL SERV/DOLLAR GEN'L/196/MESSE 921.50

TOTAL

Summary By Account

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION CURRENT YR APPROP. YEAR NON-BUDGETARY CREDIT

85.101.000 ESCROW FUND CHECKING 0.00 921.50

85.250.308 DOLLAR GENERAL SITE DEVELOPMENT 64.00

85.250.340 LPC (FORMERLY RIDGE DEVELOPMENT) 262.50

85.250,355 MESSER, LLC LAND DEVELOPMENT 402.50

85,250.365 LYCH CORP. 192.50

TOTALS FOR ESCROW 0.00 0.00 921.50 621.50

Total to be paid from Fund 85 ESCROW 921.50
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Report Printed 2020-07-01 13:52:39 COOLBAUGH TOWNSHIP
List of Bills -(08101000) CHECKING
_ Checkd eucor B Description Payment  Check Total
2415 228 - ATC PO 18547 MISC WWTP 4,342.50
PO 18548 MISC WWTP FLOW DATA 3,572.50 7,915.00
2416 771 - COMMONWEALTH OF PA PO 18609 PENNWORKS LN$99900048 965.35 965.35
2417 1251 - ENVIRONMENTAL SERV. CORP. PO 18572 6/12 SLUDGE REMOVAL 502.74
PO 18581 SLUDGE REMOVAL 6/19 359.10
PO 18612 6/26 SLUDGE REMOVAL 502.74 1,364.58
2418 699 - MAIN POOL & CHEMICAL CO PO 18605 SULFATE SOLUTION- WWTP 509.60 509.60
2419 876 - Microbac Laboratories, Inc. PO 18546 MT CENTER- 2/28 LAB TESTING 162.98 162.98
2420 160 - NORTHEAST CHEMICALS SUPPLY CO.,INC. PO 18607 DENSE SODA ASH - WWTP 961.40 961.40
2421 81l -PP&L PO 18558 26491-26001 WWTP 2,632.36
PO 18559 04090-21003 PUMP STA WWTP 163.27 2,795.63
2422 439 - YOUNG & HAROS,LLC PO 18555 WALMART LITIGATION 450.00 450.00
TOTAL 15,124,54
Summary By Account
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION CURRENT YR  APPROP. YEAR NON-BUDGETARY CREDIT
08,101,000 CHECKING 0.00 15,124.54
08.269.500 PENNWORKS 2008 GOB 825.56
08.429.200 SUPPLIES 1,471.00
08.429.313 ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,915.00
08,429,314 PROFESSIONAL FEE SOLICITOR 450.00
08.429.361 ELECTRIC 2,795.63
08.429.451 OUTSIDE LAB TESTING 162.98
08.429.452 SLUDGE HAULING 1,364.58
08.472.106 PENNWORKS INTEREST LN #99900048 13%.79
TOTALS FOR SEWER FUND 14,298.98 0.00 825.56 15,124.54
Total to be paid from Fund 08 SEWER FUND 15,124.54

15,124.54
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